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SNWA Rate Process

Integrated Resource Planning Advisory Committee

Attribute Weighting Results
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Equitable and Fair ‐Most Frequent
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What Else Did You Say?
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Trend ‐ Everything is Important
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Trend – Almost Everything is Important
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Trend ‐ Smile
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Trend – 1 or 2 are Most Important
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Trend – Everything Else
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Sufficiency and Adequacy ‐ Feedback

• A threshold requirement.  

• Any rate structure must provide adequate revenues 
to cover costs and appropriate levels of reserves.

• (A minimum of the average of the highest years of 
principal and interest on outstanding debt)

Two stakeholders specifically indicated a weight of 0 to this.
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SNWA Rate Process
(Dec. 5 Presentation continued)

Guy Hobbs, Hobbs, Ong & Associates
Brian Thomas, PFM

12/5 Presentation Recap

• Reviewed existing SNWA revenue sources.

• Reviewed SNWA bond financing options, including tax‐
exempt financing.

• The SNWA has accrued nearly $3.5 billion in debt to fund 
needed investments in a reliable water system for 
Southern Nevada.

• Connection Fee revenues were considered a stable 
revenue source that would pay off debt well into the 
future.

Page 12
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How did we deal with the shortfall in FY 2012?

Page 13

The SNWA identified the revenue and expenditure imbalance early, when 
connection fee revenue declined dramatically. 

• Evaluated Expenditures. SNWA lowered its expenses, eliminated capital 
projects, rescheduled projects, and prioritized only those needed to 
provide a reliable water supply. 

• Restructured Debt. SNWA restructured debt due in fiscal years 2012‐2015 
to later years to provide time for a potential recovery of revenues and time 
to assess and determine additional revenue sources.

• Financed Capital at Lower Interest Rates.  Additionally, the SNWA was able 
to take advantage of historically low interest rates to refinance debt and to 
finance the completion of Intake No. 3. 

How did we deal with the shortfall in FY 2012?

Page 14

(Continued)

• Conducted Rate Study.  SNWA engaged a third party (Hobbs, Ong & 
Associates and Public Financial Management) to perform a rate study 
evaluating the existing rate structure and potential alternative rate 
structures.

• Implemented New Revenue Source.  SNWA adopted the Infrastructure 
Charge, which is  based on meter size to provide a stable fixed revenue 
source to offset fixed debt service payments. 
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Connection Revenue and Fund Balance Decline 

Page 15
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SNWA Rate Study (2011)

Page 17

The Rate Study determined that existing revenue sources were not sufficient 
to meet short‐term and long‐term debt obligations.

Hobbs, Ong & Associates and Public Financial Management developed a Rate 
Model to evaluate alternative rate structures.

The Rate Model included three important assumptions:

• Sales Tax collections

• Population projections

• Water sales and consumption projections

SNWA Rate Model Assumptions

Page 18

Sales Tax revenues were estimated to grow at 3.5% annually 

SNWA annual service area population growth estimates average 1.07% annual 
growth between 2013‐2021

Water Sales were projected to grow at 0.96% annually

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

$43,642,496 $45,169,983  $46,750,932 $48,387,215 $50,080,767  $51,833,594 $53,647,770 $55,525,442  $57,468,833 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

0.68% 1.01% 1.05% 1.12% 1.16% 1.21% 1.18% 1.14% 1.11%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

415,486  417,833  421,135  425,835  430,786  436,005  441,129  446,157  451,090
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SNWA Rate Model

Other Model Drivers:

• Focus on New Expansion Debt Service Fund assuming other funds would 
be balanced

• Debt service costs

• Annual operating costs increase of 4 percent

• Connection charge revenues remain steady through 2014, then increase 
with population growth

• Estimated price impacts (elasticity) assumed for each alternative

• Maintaining the Fund Balance target ($280 million)

Page 19

Additional Revenues Were Needed

Despite SNWA’s efforts to reduce costs, a stable replacement revenue source 
was needed to offset fixed debt service payments associated with debt to 
ensure reliability.

A number of rate alternatives were considered:

• Commodity Charge

• Parcel Charge

• Property Tax

• Fixed charge

• Combinations (e.g., fixed charge and Commodity Charge)

Page 20
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SNWA Rate Recommendations

On January 19, 2012, recommendations were presented to the SNWA Board of 
Directors for their consideration.

Based on board input and directives, rate modification scenarios were refined 
to three options for further evaluation:

• Option One: An increase in the commodity charge

• Option Two: A fixed infrastructure surcharge

• Option Three: A hybrid of the commodity charge increase and the 
infrastructure surcharge.

Page 21

Rate Scenarios: Option One – Commodity Charge

Page 22

Option 1 was an increase in the commodity charge.

• This option would have increased the SNWA Commodity Charge from 
$0.30 to $1.06 per thousand gallons of water used.

• The increase paid by residential and business customers water bills 
would depend completely on the amount of water used by each 
customer.

• For the average residential customer, this represented a monthly 
increase of $9.88 per single‐family home. 
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Rate Scenarios: Option Two – Infrastructure Charge

Page 23

Option 2 was a fixed infrastructure surcharge. 

• This option would provide for a new fixed charge based on meter size. 
Customers with larger water meters pay a higher charge.

• The average residential customer would pay $5 more each month. 

• Non‐residential customers would pay $19.05 (5/8” and ¾” meter) to 
$1,659.59 (10” and larger meter) more per month.

• Non‐residential fireline meters would have been assessed a fixed 
charge equal to 40 percent of the infrastructure surcharge. 

Rate Scenarios: Option Three ‐ Hybrid

Page 24

Option 3 was a blend of both the commodity charge increase 
and the infrastructure surcharge.

• This option would have increased the Commodity Charge by $0.05 
annually and implemented a fixed charge to collect the balance of the 
shortfall.

• For the average residential customer, this represented a monthly 
increase of approximately $5.65 per single‐family home in 2013, 
approximately $6.30 in 2014, and approximately $6.95 in 2015. 

• Non‐residential customers would pay from $16.04 (5/8” and ¾” meter) 
to $1,397.25 (10” and larger meter)  more per month in fixed charges, 
plus the increase in the commodity charge noted above. 

• Non‐residential fireline meters would have been assessed a fixed equal 
to 40 percent of the infrastructure surcharge. 
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Customer Type
Avg. Monthly 
Consumption
(1,000 gallons)

Current Bill Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Single Family 13 $36.40 $46.28 $41.40 $42.05

Multi‐Family 3,205 $11,502.69 $13,999.39 $11,748.49 $11,888.93

High Rise  1,467 $5,504.42 $6,627.93 $6,921.27 $6,857.85

Mobile Home 2,602 $5,134.71 $7,161.67 $5,641.65 $5,725.87

Restaurant 541 $1,869.05 $2,290.49 $2,273.13 $2,236.98

Fast Food  40 $115.86 $147.02 $151.94 $148.29

Golf Course  33,780 $116,541.56 $142,856.18 $117,926.96 $119,439.19

Park 10,943 $37,078.10 $45,602.70 $41,249.48 $41,150.88

Hotel 41,864 $184,209.27 $216,821.33 $186,417.27 $188,213.75

University 27,653 $95,270.57 $116,812.24 $103,408.59 $103,540.14

Retail Complex 2,538 $8,227.76 $9,814.64 $10,435.76 $10,216.78

Commercial Office 884 $3,103.68 $3,792.32 $4,142.74 $4,023.79

Car Wash 332 $1,051.28 $1,309.91 $1,243.59 $1,230.19

Typical Customer Type Comparison 
(total bill increase)

Rate Scenarios: Customer Comparisons

Page 25

Board Actions

Page 26

In February 2012, the SNWA Board approved an amended version of  
Option Two (infrastructure surcharge).

• The Board reduced the non‐residential fire‐line fixed charge from        
40 percent (as proposed) to 35 percent.

Infrastructure Surcharge collections began April 2012.

In response to customer feedback, the SNWA Board reduced the cost of 
fire‐line meter charges by applying a 50 percent credit to the fire‐line 
meter charge.

Fire‐line meters now pay 17.5 percent of the service meter charge.
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Changes Since Rate Adoption

Page 27

• Refinancing Opportunity: The SNWA took advantage of a refinancing 
opportunity that saved approximately $14.3 million in debt service 
payments from 2013 through 2032.

• Lower debt service costs for new money:  SNWA issued $360 million of 
debt to finance the completion of Intake No. 3 at historically low interest 
cost, lowering debt service cost compared to the model estimates by about 
$6.2 million; and capitalized interest for two full years to mitigate the rate 
impact, reducing  interest payments by approximately $29 million in 2013 
and 2014.

Changes Since Rate Adoption, con’t.

Page 28

• Infrastructure Charge Collections: The rate study did not anticipate 
implementation of a new rate or rate increase in fiscal 2012. The SNWA 
began collecting infrastructure charge revenues in April 2012, and collected 
$16.1 million that improves the ending fund balance.

• 50% Fire‐Line Credit: The 50 percent fire line credit reduced annual 
revenues by about $14.1 million.

• Variances in actual results versus model projections.
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Long‐term Debt Obligations

Page 29

The Infrastructure Surcharge was implemented to provide relief and replace 
the significantly reduced Connection Charge revenues. 

A long‐term reliable and stable funding structure is needed to meet long‐term 
debt obligations.

In 2016, SNWA’s annual debt payment increases by almost $60 million.

SNWA Total Debt Profile

Page 30
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SNWA Annual Debt Service (FY)

Principal Interest Interest on Commercial Paper

Note:  (1) July 1 payments are included in prior fiscal year ‐ effective cash outflow
(2) Debt Service shown includes debt service dedicated to the New Expansion Debt Service Fund as well as the Wholesale Delivery  

Operations Fund.
(3) Debt service does not include the 35% interest subsidy from the federal government for the Authority's Build America Bonds.
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Projected Debt and Expenditure Profile –
New Expansion Debt Fund
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Projected Revenue Profile
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Shortfall Beginning 2016

Page 33

Fiscal Year
(in Thousands) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cumulative 
2016-2021

Infrastructure Charge 79,605 79,963 80,320 80,678 81,104 81,631 483,301
Connection Charge 11,011 11,139 11,274 11,406 11,536 11,664 68,028
Commodity Charge 43,214 43,716 44,246 44,766 45,276 45,777 266,993
Reliability Surcharge 4,633 4,686 4,742 4,796 4,850 4,902 28,609
Sales Tax 48,387 50,081 51,834 53,648 55,525 57,469 316,944
Other Revenues 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 13,800
Boulder City share of common cost 639 664 691 719 747 777 4,238
Interest Income 2,959 2,353 1,534 723 0 0 7,569
Total Revenues 192,747 194,901 196,940 199,035 201,338 204,520 1,189,482

Shortfall ($60,652) ($81,834) ($81,165) ($80,508) ($79,693) ($76,415) ($460,266)

Rate Model Assumptions

Page 34

Starting Point Range

Annual Population Growth
Increasing 1.07% annually 

through 2021

Sales Tax Revenues 3.5% annually

Debt Service Costs Market

Connection Charge Increases
Remain steady through 
2014; increasing with 

population growth after

Water Consumption
Increasing 0.96% annually 

through 2021

Operating Costs 4% annually

Fund Balance Target $280 million
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QUESTIONS?


